

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1964/2011

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HEM RAJ (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 25-05-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
(Vacation Bench)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.
Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 1964 OF 2011

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HEM RAJ (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Padmesh Mishra, learned counsel for the appellants and Mr. Mahesh Kumar, learned counsel for the respondents. Having gone through the matter in detail, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

.....J.
(PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 25, 2022